

Hearing Date and Time: October 15, 2009 at 2:00 p.m.
Objection Deadline: October 9, 2009 at 4:00 p.m.

JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306
Robert W. Gaffey
Jayant W. Tambe
William J. Hine

Attorneys for Debtor
and Debtor in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
: In re: : Chapter 11
: :
LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC., *et al.*, : Case No. 08-13555 (JMP)
: :
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
: :
-----X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. Background and The Principal Negotiators.....	10
B. The Undisclosed \$5 Billion Discount	12
C. Lehman’s Lawyers And Others Are Never Told About The Discount	23
D. Lehman’s Boards Are Told The Deal Is A “Wash” And Approve A Transaction On That Basis.....	28
E. The 9/16/08 Financial Schedule Upon Which The Asset Purchase Agreement Was Based.....	29
1. The Deliberate Understatement of Assets.....	29
2. The Inflation of Assumed Liabilities	33
F. The Distortions In The 9/16/08 Financial Schedule And The Asset Purchase Agreement Were Embedded In The Transaction Presented to the Court	38
G. The Court’s Approval of the Sale Transaction	42
H. The Use of the Repurchase Agreement To Convey \$5 Billion To Barclays	47
1. The Disclosed Use Of The Repurchase Agreement As A Funding Vehicle For LBI	47
2. The Undisclosed Manipulation of the Repurchase Agreement to Deliver the Discount to Barclays	50
I. The Last Minute Search For Even More Assets To Give To Barclays	55
1. Barclays’ Demand For More Assets	55
2. The Scramble For Assets To Satisfy Barclays’ Demand.....	57
3. The Net Effect of the Search for Additional Value	60
J. The Material Changes To The Sale Transaction In The “Clarification Letter,” Finalized After The Sale Order Is Entered	61
K. The December 2008 Settlement Agreement.....	64
L. The Net Effect Of The Undisclosed Deal Modifications.....	66
ARGUMENT.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. BARCLAYS' RECEIPT OF VALUE IN EXCESS OF WHAT THE COURT AUTHORIZED IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SHOULD BE REMEDIED.....	66
A. Barclays Received Transfers of Estate Property that Were Not Authorized by the Sale Order or the Code and Such Property Therefore May Be Recovered Pursuant to Sections 549 and 550 of the Code	68
B. The Excess Value that Barclays Retained by Terminating the Repurchase Agreement Is Property of the Sellers' Estates under Section 559 of the Code and Must Be Returned by Barclays Pursuant to Section 542 of the Code	70
C. To the Extent the Undisclosed Transfers of Estate Property Effected by the Clarification Letter Are Deemed Authorized by the Sale Order, the Sellers Are Entitled To Relief from the Sale Order under Bankruptcy Rule 9024 and Rule 60(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	72
II. LBHI IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM THE SALE ORDER DUE TO MISTAKE, INADVERTENCE OR EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE	75
A. Barclays Received An Undisclosed Multi-Billion Dollar Discount On Its Purchase Price	76
B. Barclays Failed To Pay To Former Lehman Employees All The Bonuses It Contracted To Pay Under The Asset Purchase Agreement	77
C. Barclays Did Not Assume \$1.5 Billion In Contract Cure Liabilities As Presented To The Court	79
III. LBHI IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM THE SALE ORDER DUE TO NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE THAT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN UNCOVERED BEFORE THE SALE ORDER'S ENTRY	81
IV. LBHI IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM THE SALE ORDER DUE TO MISREPRESENTATION (WHETHER INNOCENT OR INTENTIONAL)	82
V. LBHI IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM THE SALE ORDER AND FURTHER DISCOVERY DUE TO POTENTIAL OCCURRENCE OF MISCONDUCT OR FRAUD.....	84
CONCLUSION.....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	82
<i>Bros Inc. v. W.E. Grace Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1965)	83 n.67
<i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of New York Inc. (In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson & Casey)</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997).....	69
<i>Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983).....	68
<i>Hadden v. Rumsey Prods., Inc.</i> , 196 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1952).....	73
<i>In the Matter of Emergency Beacon Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1981).....	74, 82
<i>In the Matter of Lintz West Side Lumber, Inc.</i> , 655 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1981)	74
<i>In re 310 Assocs.</i> , 346 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2003).....	75, 76
<i>In re American Freight System, Inc.</i> , 126 B.R. 800 (D. Kan. 1991).....	74
<i>In re BCD Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 1997)	73, 74
<i>In re CADA Investments, Inc.</i> , 664 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1981)	74
<i>In re Center Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985)	74
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 2382766 (2d Cir. Aug. 5, 2009).....	68
<i>In re Eads</i> , 135 B.R. 380 (Bankr. E.D. Ca. 1991).....	69

<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 284 B.R. 376 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	66
<i>In re F.A. Potts & Co., Inc.</i> , 86 B.R. 853 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 B.R. 62 (E.D. Pa. 1988), <i>aff'd without</i> <i>op.</i> , 891 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1989).....	68
<i>In re Industrial Valley Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Supplies, Inc.</i> , 77 B.R. 15 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	70
<i>In re Lundy</i> , 110 B.R. 300 (N.D. Ohio 1990).....	74
<i>In re Mahurkar Double Lumen Hemodialysis Catheter Patent Litig.</i> , 140 B.R. 969 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	67
<i>In re Metaldyne Corp.</i> , --- B.R. ---, No. 09-13412 (MG), 2009 WL 2244602 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2009)	66, 67
<i>In re Metzger</i> , 346 B.R. 806 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	74
<i>In re New York Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 747 (2d Cir. 1994).....	69
<i>In re Ngan Gung Rest.</i> , 254 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	66
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2005)	68
<i>In re Zilog, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	68
<i>Lamont v. Grass</i> , 453 F. Supp. 608 (N.D.N.Y. 1978).....	74
<i>Lasky v. Continental Prods. Corp.</i> , 804 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1986).....	73
<i>Lawrence v. Wink</i> , 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002).....	73
<i>Leber-Krebs, Inc. v. Capitol Records</i> , 779 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1985).....	85

<i>Loloee v. GMAC</i> , 241 B.R. 655 (9th Cir. 1999)	74
<i>Londsdorf v. Seefeldt</i> , 47 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1995)	82
<i>Marshall v. Monroe & Sons, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 1156 (6th Cir. 1980)	73
<i>Matter of Futuronics Corp.</i> , 5 B.R. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	75
<i>Matter of Georgia Steel, Inc.</i> , 25 B.R. 790 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1982).....	75
<i>McKinney v. Boyle</i> , 404 F.2d 632 (9th Cir. 1968)	82
<i>Metlyn Realty Corp. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1985)	82
<i>Olle v. Henry & Wright Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1990)	82
<i>Otte v. Mfrs. Hanover Commercial Corp. (In re Texlon Corp.)</i> , 596 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1979).....	75
<i>Pearson v. First NH Mortgage Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	85
<i>Ross v. Kirschenbaum (In re Beck Indus., Inc.)</i> , 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979).....	70
<i>Tew v. Ariz. State Ret. Sys.</i> , 69 B.R. 608 (S.D. Fla. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 873 F.2d 1400 (11th Cir. 1989)	71
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	66
<i>Ty Inc. v. Softbelly's, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003)	83 n.67
<i>U.S. v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977).....	82 n.66
<i>U.S. v. Int'l Bhd of Teamsters</i> , 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001).....	73, 81

<i>U.S. v. One (1) Douglas A-26B Aircraft</i> , 662 F.2d 1372 (11th Cir. 1981)	83
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	85
<i>Whitaker v. Assoc. Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1991)	73

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101.....	2
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	1
11 U.S.C. § 363.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 363(n).....	69
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	67
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	71
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	6, 70, 71, 72
11 U.S.C. § 549.....	68, 69
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	69
11 U.S.C. § 559.....	6, 7, 70, 71, 84
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002.....	1
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2004.....	3
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004.....	1
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6006.....	1

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9024.....	1, 72
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	1, 72-77, 79-84
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(d).....	72, 85, 86
<i>Moore's Federal Practice 3d</i> , § 60.24[1] (2009)	73
<i>Moore's Federal Practice 3d</i> § 60.21[4][a] (2009)	85
<i>Moore's Federal Practice 3d</i> § 60.21[4][f] (2009)	85
<i>Moore's Federal Practice 2d</i> ¶ 60.27[2] (1975)	82 n.65
